

No. 15-3001

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

WOODMAN'S FOOD MARKET, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE CLOROX COMPANY
AND THE CLOROX SALES COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
Case No. 14-cv-734-slc – Hon. Stephen L. Crocker

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS THE CLOROX COMPANY
AND THE CLOROX SALES COMPANY**

Thomas G. Hungar

Counsel of Record

Joshua H. Soven

Michael R. Huston

Justin Epner

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036-5306

Telephone: (202) 955-8558

Facsimile: (202) 530-9580

thungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. Plaintiff Has Not Shown that Clorox’s Large-Size Packages Fall Within Section 2(e).....	3
A. Plaintiff Ignores the Supreme Court’s Instructions for Interpreting the Robinson-Patman Act.....	4
B. Plaintiff Incorrectly Denies that Section 2(e) Is Limited to Promotional Services and Facilities	9
C. Plaintiff Has Not Shown that Clorox’s Large-Size Packages Are Promotional Services or Facilities	11
1. Plaintiff’s Claim Is About Purported Per-Unit Price Discrimination, and Is Therefore Not Actionable Under Section 2(e).....	12
2. The FTC Has Confirmed that Plaintiff’s Interpretation of Section 2(e) Is Wrong.....	13
3. Section 2(e) Applies Only to “Services” that Are Separate and Apart from the Product, Not to Differentiated Product Mixes	18
4. Plaintiff’s Interpretation of “Promotional Services” Would Produce Absurd and Anticompetitive Consequences	20
II. <i>Fred Meyer</i> Does Not Limit a Manufacturer’s Right to Cut Off Robinson-Patman Act Claims by Refusing to Deal With a Customer	21
Conclusion.....	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 17

Atalanta Trading Corp. v. FTC,
258 F.2d 365 (2d Cir. 1958) 20

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997) 15

Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
509 U.S. 209 (1993) 4

Centex-Winston Corp. v. Edward Hines Lumber Co.,
447 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1971) 10, 13

Chi. Seating Co. v. S. Karpen & Bros.,
177 F.2d 863 (7th Cir. 1949) 19, 21, 22, 26

Chi. Spring Prods. Co. v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
254 F. Supp. 83 (N.D. Ill.),
aff'd per curiam, 371 F.2d 428 (7th Cir. 1966) 13

Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.,
433 U.S. 36 (1977) 4, 5, 6, 8

Corn Prods. Refining Co. v. FTC,
324 U.S. 726 (1945) 14

David R. McGeorge Car Co. v. Leyland Motor Sales, Inc.,
504 F.2d 52 (4th Cir. 1974) 18

FTC v. Fred Meyer, Inc.,
390 U.S. 341 (1968) 3, 14, 22, 23, 24

FTC v. Simplicity Pattern Co.,
360 U.S. 55 (1959) 7, 14

Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. FTC,
440 U.S. 69 (1979) 4, 6

H.L. Hayden Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.,
879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989) 22, 26

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Hinkleman v. Shell Oil Co.,
962 F.2d 372 (4th Cir. 1992) (per curiam)..... 8, 9, 15, 23

Holleb & Co. v. Produce Terminal Cold Storage Co.,
532 F.2d 29 (7th Cir. 1976) 18

Kirby v. P.R. Mallory & Co.,
489 F.2d 904 (7th Cir. 1973) 9, 10, 11, 13, 20, 22, 23

L & L Oil Co. v. Murphy Oil Corp.,
674 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1982) 9, 10, 15

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007) 6

Mullis v. Arco Petroleum Corp.,
502 F.2d 290 (7th Cir. 1974) 25

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc’ns, Inc.,
555 U.S. 438 (2009) 25

United States v. Colgate & Co.,
250 U.S. 300 (1919) 3, 22

Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.,
546 U.S. 164 (2006) 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 26

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 13(a) 12, 19, 26

15 U.S.C. § 13(e) 9, 18, 19

Other Authorities

Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed.)..... 5, 14, 20

Press Release, FTC Amicus Brief Urges Appeals Court to Reverse
Decision in Case of Alleged Discrimination in Package Sizes (Nov.
5, 2015), *available at* <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2015/11/ftc-amicus-brief-urges-appeals-court-reverse-decision-case> 14

Table of Authorities

(continued)

Administrative Documents

In re General Foods Corp.,
52 F.T.C. 798 (1956) 1

In re Gibson,
95 F.T.C. 553 (1980),
aff'd, 682 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1982) 8, 9

In re Luxor, Ltd.,
31 F.T.C. 658 (1940) 1
